

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA
Criminal Revision No.694 of 2025

Ramjeevan Rai@Ramjeevan Prasad, S/o Late Bishwanath Rai
R/o:- Indrapuri, Road No. 0, P.S.- Patliputra, District- Patna

..... Revisionist / Accused

Versus,

The State of Bihar

..... Opposite Party

Counsel for the Revisionist :- Sri Sashi Bhushan Prasad, Advocate.

Counsel for the State :- Sri Rajesh Kumar P.P.

O R D E R

01.11.2025

1. The petitioner, **Ramjeevan Rai @ Ramjeevan Prasad**, arrayed as an accused in Complaint Case No.4200(C)/2018, has filed the present Criminal Revision Application challenging the order dated 21.05.2025 passed by the Learned ACJM-11, Patna. By the said order, directions have been issued in the aforementioned complaint case, whereby proceedings under Section 82 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (hereinafter referred to as "Cr.P.C.") has been initiated against the petitioner.
2. Upon being satisfied with the grounds mentioned in the limitation petition seeking condonation of delay and in the interest of justice, application for condonation of delay is allowed, and this criminal revision is **admitted** for hearing.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that without valid service of summons, bailable and non-bailable warrant of arrest were issued against the petitioners. The learned Court vide impugned order dated 21.05.2025 has ordered to issue process U/s 82 Cr.P.C. against the petitioner. He further submits that petitioner was not aware about issuance of summon or any other process against him.
4. For better appreciation of this criminal revision application **call for trial court record.**
5. At this stage learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in meantime the operation of order dated 21.05.2025 be stayed.
6. Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case and submission of learned counsel for the petitioner, **operation of the impugned order dated 21.05.2025 be stayed till next date.**
7. List the matter on **13.11.2025.**

(Dictated)

Sd/-
(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna