

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA
Criminal Revision No.694 of 2025

Ramjeevan Rai@Ramjeevan Prasad, S/o Late Bishwanath Rai
R/o:- Indrapuri, Road No. 0, P.S.- Patliputra, District- Patna

..... Revisionist / Accused
Versus,
The State of Bihar Opposite Party

Counsel for the Revisionist :- Sri Sashi Bhushan Prasad, Advocate.
Counsel for the State :- Sri Rajesh Kumar P.P.

O R D E R

13.11.2025

1. The petitioner, **Ramjeevan Rai @ Ramjeevan Prasad**, arrayed as an accused in Complaint Case No.4200(C)/2018, has filed the present Criminal Revision Application challenging the order dated 21.05.2025 passed by the Learned ACJM-11, Patna. By the said order, directions have been issued in the aforementioned complaint case, whereby proceedings under Section 82 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (hereinafter referred to as "Cr.P.C.") has been initiated against the petitioner.
2. Trial Court Record has not been received till today. **Issue reminder.**
3. At this stage learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in meantime the operation of impugned order dated 21.05.2025 be stayed.
4. Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case and submission of learned counsel for the petitioner, **operation of the impugned order dated 21.05.2025 be stayed till next date.**
5. List the matter on **05.12.2025**

(Dictated)

(Rupesh Deo)
Sessions Judge, Patna